503655650 01/20/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3702284

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|--|---|---|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | ASSIGNMENT | |
| CONVEYING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | |
| TIMOTHY G FIELD | | | 03/21/2011 | |
| DAVID F WEATHERWAX | | | 05/16/2011 | |
| ORIN P.F. HOFFMAN | | | 06/02/2011 | |
| SCOTT R LENSER | | | 05/16/2011 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA | TA | | | |
| Name: | IROBOT CORPORATION | | | |
| Street Address: | 8 CRO | 8 CROSBY DRIVE | | |
| City: | BEDFC | BEDFORD | | |
| State/Country: | місніс | MICHIGAN | | |
| Postal Code: | 01730 | | | |
| Property Type Patent Number: | | Number | | |
| | | | | |
| Patent Number: | | 9146558 | | |
| Patent Number: | | | | |
| Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: | ATA | 9146558 (248)566-8437 | | |
| Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> | OATA e sent to | 9146558 (248)566-8437 5 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu | | |
| Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> | OATA e sent to provideo | 9146558 (248)566-8437 | | |
| Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: | OATA e sent to provideo | 9146558 (248)566-8437 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsu i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 2485668470 odudley@honigman.com | via US Mail. | |
| Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: | OATA e sent to provideo | 9146558 (248)566-8437 5 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 2485668470 odudley@honigman.com HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND C | via US Mail. | |
| Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: | DATA e sent to provideo | 9146558 (248)566-8437 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsu b; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 2485668470 odudley@honigman.com HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND C 350 EAST MICHIGAN AVENUE | via US Mail. | |
| Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: | OATA e sent to provideo | 9146558 (248)566-8437 5 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 2485668470 odudley@honigman.com HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND C | via US Mail. | |
| Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | OATA e sent to provideo | 9146558 (248)566-8437 5 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu 7 if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 2485668470 odudley@honigman.com HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND C 350 EAST MICHIGAN AVENUE SUITE 300 | via US Mail. | |
| Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU | OATA e sent to provideo | 9146558 (248)566-8437 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsu b; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 2485668470 odudley@honigman.com HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND C 350 EAST MICHIGAN AVENUE SUITE 300 KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007 | via US Mail. | |
| Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER: | OATA e sent to provideo | 9146558 (248)566-8437 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsu b; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 2485668470 odudley@honigman.com HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND C 350 EAST MICHIGAN AVENUE SUITE 300 KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007 225899-316916 | via US Mail. | |
| Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | OATA e sent to provideo | 9146558 (248)566-8437 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 2485668470 odudley@honigman.com HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND C 350 EAST MICHIGAN AVENUE SUITE 300 KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007 225899-316916 BRETT A. KRUEGER | via US Mail. | |
| Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 | DATA e sent to provideo | 9146558 (248)566-8437 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsu 2; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 2485668470 odudley@honigman.com HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND C 350 EAST MICHIGAN AVENUE SUITE 300 KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007 225899-316916 BRETT A. KRUEGER /Brett A. Krueger/ | via US Mail. | |
| Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: | DATA e sent to provideo JMBER: | 9146558 (248)566-8437 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsu 2; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 2485668470 odudley@honigman.com HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND C 350 EAST MICHIGAN AVENUE SUITE 300 KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007 225899-316916 BRETT A. KRUEGER /Brett A. Krueger/ | via US Mail. | |

| source=Assignment#page3.tif | |
|-----------------------------|--|
| source=Assignment#page4.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page5.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page6.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page7.tif | |

F-21 P2 US

Attorney Docket No.: 225899-304097

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Timothy G. Field, of 4308 Taylor Pond Lane Bedford, MA 01730; David F. Weatherwax, of 87 Pleasant St Westford, MA 01886; Orin P.F. Hoffman, of 10 Saint Charles St. Boston, MA 02116; and Scott R. Lenser, of 38 Middle St. Apt. 1 Waltham, MA 02451 (hereinafter referred to as Assignors);

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements which are subject of an application for Letters Patent signed by us, entitled <u>MOBILE</u> <u>ROBOT AND METHOD OF OPERATING THEREOF</u>, filed <u>November 30, 2010</u>, and assigned U.S. Serial Number <u>61/417,964</u>; and

WHEREAS, iRobot Corporation, a corporation of Massachusetts, having a place of business at 8 Crosby Drive, Bedford, MA 01730 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent, and in any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation/Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

Page 1 of 7

Attorney Docket No.: 225899-304097

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

5 K. A

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in Assignors' names or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to

Page 2 of 7

comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND COHN LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number: 44200

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Page 3 of 7

Attorney Docket No.: 225899-304097

2/21/ con Date

Witness: zilzon Date

Timothy G. Field

Signature

Print Name of Witness

Composured the of MA County of Middlesex.

Dates 21 caya Aarch and the understand netwy public, personally 305 The distribution hereby public, personally supposed The distribution of the distribu

PAUL J. NEARDON, Medany Public My Commission Expires February 20, 2016

Page 4 of 7

Attomey Docket No.: 225899-304007

5/16/11 Date

Witness:

<u>5/16/11</u> Date

David F. Weatherwax

Signature Brian J Madge Print Name of Witness

Connoncions the of Middle our 55

Cap ms

MAR. nd an the proceeding NUSSEN V 26 26820 686 these, and activity the stated

My Commission Explores Peter

Page 5 of 7

Attomby Docket No.: 225899-304097

June JULI Date

Witness:

2,201 Date

ି ्र

Ociar P.F. Hoffman

ictre vilde Signature

Print Name of Witness

Commonweatthe AMA Country of Middleer

Casis 22 daya Turre 20 me. Bo physispes raisy publis, personality 2000 P.C. Hiffrance. and passes to me month california and and insentitioned to me month california and and insentitioned to me month. Kautanty of , încîpan Deserved

<u>PERSONALLY KNOWN to ME</u> to be parsen whose made a bland on the precedent or electron transmit, and estimated to me the bases thread it volumenty for its statut pappone.

My Confidence Applies Formuny 20, 2018

Page 6 of 7

Attomey Docket No.: 225899-304097

5/16/2011

Date

Scott R. Lenser

Witness: 204

Date

1. Signature

J. Reneasan Aul Print Name of Witness

Communication of MA Country of Middlebex as

Carthin der of andersegned dealle, personally K. Leaser Scott and proved to me through satisfactory entitedes a threatheatten, which were

E MA Ös. The person knows many is stored on the state of the state 28 200 50

PAIN J. REALDON, Nenery Public My Commission Expires Patrusry 20, 2018

Page 7 of 7

RECORDED: 01/20/2016